

APR 30 2010

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.,
A NONPROFIT CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. Attorney General of California	455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS State Solicitor General	San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
DAVID S. CHANEY Chief Assistant Attorney General	Telephone: (415) 703-1382 Fax: (415) 703-5480 Email: Karin.Schwartz@ doj.ca.gov
GORDON BURNS Deputy Solicitor General	
DOUGLAS M. PRESS Senior Assistant Attorney General	
RICHARD T. WALDOW KARIN S. SCHWARTZ <i>Counsel of Record</i>	
JENNIFER M. KIM Supervising Deputy Attorneys General	Of counsel: DAN SCHWEITZER 2030 M Street, NW, 8th Floor Washington, DC 20036 (202) 326-6010
CARMEN SNUGGS Deputy Attorney General	

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Review the First Question Presented	3
II. The Court Should Review the Second Question Presented	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. CMS</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Arkansas Medical Society v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	3, 7
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3, 5
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	6
<i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 34-2010- 80000522 (Cal. Super. Ct. (Sacramento)).....	8
<i>Indep. Acceptance Co. v. State</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell- Jolly</i> , No. 09-55692, 2010 WL 737650 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2010)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	6
<i>Minnesota HomeCare Association v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Mission Hospital Regional Medical Center v. Shewry</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008), <i>review denied</i>	8, 9
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	1, 5, 10
<i>People v. Olds</i> , 3 Cal. 167 (1853)	9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	3, 5, 7
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	5, 7
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County</i> , 581 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009) (McConnell, J., dissenting), <i>reh’g granted</i> , 595 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 5, 6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14176	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14177	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.19(b)(1).....	1, 10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Spending Clause, United States Constitution, Article I, § 8, clause 1.....	1, 3, 5
Supremacy Clause, United States Constitution, Article IV, clause 2	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 23.1.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 430.38	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.60 et seq.	13
8 Witkin, <i>Cal. Proc.</i> § 74 (5th ed. 2008).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....	4
